Manufacturer:
SBM
3 cottages de la Norges
21490 CLENAY
FRANCE
 1
RADIANT TUBE HEATERS
1312

or portals, between pillars or against a wall. Optional fixing parts can be supplied.
ATTENTION: For good system efficiency, do not incline the unit up to 30°!!
Hanging type Designation Ref. SBM
Horizontal KIT SUP HOR L35/U45 5720010
Wall KIT SUP MUR U45 5720062
Extractor side
Burner side
HORIZONTAL HANGING WALL HANGING
 10
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Care must be taken to install the anchor points perpendicular to the end supports.
The model U45 comporte 5 points d’ancrage
        Inclination 40mm ±10
The total gradient of the heater must be 40 mm ±10 in the direction of the Ubend
Very important:
Make use of a flexible suspension system enabling the expansion of the emitter tubes but avoiding extreme
oscillations.
Wall supports, supplied on request take this instruction into account.
Mark Designation
A Required anchor points
A A A A
Wrong
Wrong
Good
A
 11
6 Safety clearances
a/ Minimum distances towards unprotected combustible materials
The appliance must be installed so that the minimum clearances
towards unprotected combustible materials are maintained.
Furthermore, a thermal insulation is to be installed between the
hanging support of the appliance and the material on which it is
fixed, in case this material should be of a flammable nature.
WARNING: Refer to the rules in force.
b/ Recommended minimum height
The minimal recommended mounting height in relation to the
ground and in the case of global heating of a closed building is:
Heights and mounting positions depend of the building structure and
of the study implantation.
PARTICULAR CASES:
1) During the installation of an appliance above an overhead crane, provide if necessary the protection of the
crab’s motor and of electrical equipment by the means of an insulating sheet.
2) Avoid the installation of radiant tubes above bulky machines or stores which could prevent the diffusion of
radiation towards the workers or users.
3) In the presence of lifting ramps (vehicle repair workshops) care should be taken not to fit the radiant tubes
directly above these ramps. In fact, deterioration may occur to cars with bodies or covers which could stay
on the high position of the ramp.
4) In the case of a workshop including pits or hidden zones, we cannot guarantee in these zones the same
conditions of comfort as in the rest of premises.
Appliance Horizontal
hanging Wall hanging
U45 5,50 m 4,60 m
Combustible
material
Minimum Height
 12
7 Evacuation of combustion products
According to the type of building, to the insulation or to the air tightness of the building, there are 3 possible
solutions:
Type A - Throwing out of the combustion products into the atmosphere
Type B - Individual fluting of each unit outside the building.
Type C - Balanced flue system, combustive air and combustion products taken/thrown from/to the outside (by
concentric air hole or separated pipes).
The following indications about the air renewal concern the good functioning of the appliances. Do not forget
also to take into account the rules concerning people leaving in the heated premises.
.
TYPE A
THROWING OUT OF THE COMBUSTION PRODUCTS INTO THE ATMOSPHERE